RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION 
OF THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF A PRE-OWNED 2007 BUCKET TRUCK 
(TEREX AERIAL DEVISE INSTALLED ON A 
INTERNATIONAL TRUCK CHASSIS) AS A “SOLE 
SOURCE” FROM RING POWER CORPORATION OF ST. 
AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA IN THE AMOUNT OF $62,500.00 
(SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS), 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-770 OF THE CITY’S 
PROCUREMENT CODE AND FURTHER 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE 
CONTRACT.  

WHEREAS, Under Section 2-770 of the Procurement Code, a contract may be awarded 
without competitive bids when the contract by its very nature is not suitable to competitive bids

[...]

delegate authority to the Chief Procurement Officer to administer and make recommendations on 
City contracts; and 

WHEREAS, that an appropriation of funds is hereby authorized for the pre-owned 2007 
bucket truck from the Automotive Fund in the amount of $62,500.00 (sixty-two thousand, five 
hundred dollars); and  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF CORAL GABLES: 

Section 1.  The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and 
correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.